The fines imposed, the sums ordered to be paid as compensation to the 

injured named in the fifth, sixth and seventh charges together with the 

terms of imprisonment in default shall remain unchanged.  The appellant 

is also directed to pay a sum of Rs. 1100000.00 (one million one hundred 

thousand) each to the next of kin of the deceased name in the first, 

second, third and fourth charges.   

In the event the appellant defaults in the payment of compensation, the 

appellant will be liable to a term of 2 years rigorous imprisonment each 

in default and such terms of imprisonment shall run consecutively.